Borrowing  4,961.43  5,831.61  7,973.11  76.51  88.02  127.57

Trade payables  17,049.61  12,046.29  21,023.73  262.91  181.82  336.38

Other financial liabilities  648.15  585.40  1,546.56  9.99  8.84  24.74

Trade advances  966.92  902.18  885.21  14.91  13.62  14.16

 23,626.11  19,365.48  31,428.61  364.32  292.29  502.86

Less: Forward contracts (USD-INR)  (3,840.42)  (6,889.13)  (4,650.60)  (59.22)  (103.98)  (74.41)

Less: Forward contracts (EURO-INR)  (152.15)  -  (2.35)  -  -

Net unhedge foreign currency
exposure*

 13,794.14  4,449.32  14,046.48  211.65  66.00  223.86

*Cross currency forward contract of EURO - USD is not considered as hedges aggregating to ` 682.04 (March 31, 2016 ` 734.30 and April 01, 2015 ` Nil)

b)	 Foreign currency sensitivity
	� The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated

financial instruments and impact on other components of equity arises from foreign forward exchange contracts,
designated as cash flow hedges.

Net impact on profit before tax Net impact on other reserve

As at March 31,
2017

As at March 31,
2016

As at March 31,
2017

As at March 31,
2016

USD sensitivity

INR/USD - Increase by 1% (March 31, 2016 - 1%)*  (124.19)  (31.06)  7.25  36.16

INR/USD - Decrease by 1% (March 31, 2016 - 1%)*  124.19  31.06  (7.25)  (36.16)

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO - Increase by 1% (March 31, 2016 - 1%)*  (0.68)  (0.24)  (41.21)  12.32

INR/EURO - Decrease by 1% (March 31, 2016 - 1%)*  0.68  0.24  41.21  (12.32)

* Holding all other variables constant

(IV)	Market risk - interest rate risk
	� The Company had borrowed funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The Company’s interest rate risk

arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which exposes the Company to cash flow interest rate
risk. Company policy is to maintain most of its borrowings at fixed rate using interest rate swaps to achieve
this when necessary. During March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2016, the Company’s borrowings at variable rate
were denominated in USD.

	� The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest

[…]

interest rates. Other components of equity change as a result of an increase/ decrease in the fair value
of the cash flow hedges related to borrowings.

Impact on profit before tax Net impact on other reserve

Year ended
March 31, 2017

Year ended
March 31, 2016

Year ended
March 31, 2017

Year ended
March 31, 2016

Interest rate increase by 10 basis points
(March 31, 2016 - 10 basis points)*

 0.05  0.58  (0.02)  0.02

Interest rate decrease by 10 basis points
(March 31, 2016 - 10 basis points)*

 (0.05)  (0.58)  0.02  (0.02)

		  * Holding all other variables constant

(V)	 Market risk – security prices
	 a)	 Exposure
		�  The Company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in mutual funds and bonds. The

price risk arises due to uncertainties about the future market values of these investments.

		�  In order to manage its price risk arising from investments in mutual funds, the Company diversifies its
portfolio in accordance with the limits set by the risk management policies.

	 b)	 Sensitivity
		�  The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of 1% increase in price of bonds and

mutual funds.

Impact on profit before tax

As at March 31,
2017

As at March 31,
2016

Increase in rate 1% (March 31, 2016 - 1% )  50.19  71.48

Decrease in rate 1% (March 31, 2016 - 1% )  (50.19)  (71.48)

166 | Welspun Corp Limited

Notes
annexed to and forming part of the standalone balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 and
the standalone statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017
(All amounts in Rupees million, unless otherwise stated)

(VI)	Impact of hedging activities
	� The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to

exchange rate fluctuations arise. Exchange rate exposures are managed within approved policy parameters
utilising forward contracts.

a)	 Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on financial position:
As at March 31, 2017
Type of hedge and risks Nominal value Carrying amount of

hedging instrument
Maturity date Hedge ratio

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

Cash flow hedge

Foreign exchange risk

[…]

made for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting
policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

Upon an assessment of the estimates made under Previous GAAP, the Company has concluded that there was no
necessity to revise such estimates under Ind AS, except where estimates were required by Ind AS and not required by
previous GAAP.

A.2.3 Classification and measurement of financial assets
An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind ASs at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates
made for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting
policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

A.2.4 Impairment of financial assets
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to use reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or
effort to determine the credit risk at the date that financial instruments were initially recognised and compare that to the
credit risk at the date of transition to Ind As.

Particulars Notes to first-time
adoption

Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2015

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 3, A.1.2, A.1.3 and A.2.2  27,951.74  (1.23)  27,950.51

Capital work-in-progress 3, A.1.2 and A.1.3  229.84  -  229.84

Investment property 4, A.1.2, A.1.3 and C(i)  -  1.23  1.23

Intangible assets 5 and A.1.2 and A.2.2  124.54  -  124.54

Equity investments in subsidiaries, joint
ventures and associate

6, A.1.5 and C (iii)  55.86  293.75  349.61

Financial assets A.2.4

	 Investments 7(a) and C (ii)  2,458.24  380.87  2,839.11

	 Other financial assets 9(a) and C(iv)  368.79  (22.35)  346.44

Other non-current assets 10(a) and C(iv)  533.61  (262.91)  270.70

Total non-current assets  31,722.62  389.36  32,111.98

Current assets

Inventories 11  8,272.30  -  8,272.30

Financial assets A.2.4

	 Investments 7(b), C (ii) and C (iii)  7,783.32  (1.33)  7,781.99

	 Trade receivables 12  17,407.63  -  17,407.63

	 Cash and cash equivalents 13  863.36  -  863.36

	� Bank balances other than cash and cash
equivalents

14  1,131.31  -  1,131.31

	 Loans 8(b)  4.94  -  4.94

	 Other financial assets 9(b) and C(ii)  532.32  (125.20)  407.12

Other current assets 10(b) and C(iv)  2,232.64  21.77  2,254.41

Assets classified as held for sale 15  8.40  -  8.40

Total current assets  38,236.22  (104.76)  38,131.46

Total assets  69,958.84  284.60  70,243.44

THE WELSPUN CORP STORY GOVERNANCE REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2016-17  |  177

Notes
annexed to and forming part of the standalone balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 and
the standalone statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

  Notes

(All amounts in Rupees million, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Notes to first-time
adoption

Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital 16(a)  1,315.88  -  1,315.88

Other equity

	 Reserves and surplus 16(b), C(xii) and C(xiv),
A.1.4 and A.2.1

 17,813.97  (1,727.33)  16,086.64

	 Other reserve 16(c), C(xiii) and C(xv)  (435.24)  147.94  (287.30)

Total equity  18,694.61  (1,579.39)  17,115.22

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

	 Borrowings 17(a) and C(v)  18,779.61  (154.45)  18,625.16

	 Other financial liabilities 18(a) and C(vi)  642.89  (134.92)  507.97

Provisions 19(a)  266.30  -  266.30

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 20 and C(xvi)  3,448.66  (1,536.63)  1,912.03

Government grants 21 and C(vii)  -  3,519.53  3,519.53

Total non-current liabilities  23,137.46  1,693.53  24,830.99

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

	 Borrowings 17(b)  1,881.51  -  1,881.51

	 Trade payables 23  21,872.45  -  21,872.45

	 Other financial liabilities 18(b) and C(xiii)  2,711.62  62.82  2,774.44

Provisions 19(b) and C(viii)  312.73  (157.90)  154.83

Government grants 21 and C(vii)  -  330.16  330.16

Current tax liabilities (net) 24  70.35  -  70.35

Other current liabilities 22(b) and C(xiii)  1,278.11  (64.62)  1,213.49

Total current liabilities  28,126.77  170.46  28,297.23

Total liabilities  51,264.23  1,863.99  53,128.22

Total equity and liabilities  69,958.84  284.60  70,243.44

	 * �Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Reconciliation of total equity as at April 01, 2015

Particulars Notes to
first-time adoption

April 01, 2015

Total equity as per previous GAAP  18,694.61

Adjustments:

	 Effect of change in method of recognising grants 21 and C(vii)  (3,849.69)

	 Effect of measuring investments at fair value through profit and loss 7(b), C (ii) and C (iii)  548.09

	 Effect on account of reversal of proposed dividend 16(b) and C(viii)  157.90

	 Effect on account effective interest method 17(a) and C(v)  154.45

	 Effect on account of tax on cash flow hedging reserve 16(c), C(xiii)
and C(xv)

 147.94

	 Deferred Tax impact on Ind AS adjustments 20 and C(xvi)  1,125.75

	 Others  136.17

Total adjustments  (1,579.39)

Total equity as per Ind AS  17,115.22

178 | Welspun Corp Limited

Notes
annexed to and forming part of the standalone balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 and
the standalone statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017
(All amounts in Rupees million, unless otherwise stated)

B. Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016

Particulars Notes to first-time
adoption

Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 3, A.1.2, A.1.3 and A.2.2  25,844.43  (1.23)  25,843.20

Capital work-in-progress 3, A.1.2 and A.1.3  248.90  -  248.90

Investment property 4, A.1.2, A.1.3 and C(i)  -  1.23  1.23

Intangible assets 5 and A.1.2 and A.2.2  115.02  -  115.02

Intangible assets under development 5 and A.1.2 and A.2.2  4.94  -  4.94

Equity investments in subsidiaries, joint
ventures and associate

6, A.1.5 and C (iii)  203.41  293.75  497.16

Financial assets

	 Investments 7(a) and C (ii)  1,577.21  308.28  1,885.49

	 Loans 8(a)  156.95  -  156.95

	 Other financial assets 9(a) and C(iv)  363.25  (7.80)  355.45

Other non-current assets 10(a), C(iv) and C(xvi)  544.24  (256.92)  287.32

Total non-current assets  29,058.35  337.31  29,395.66

Current assets

Inventories 11  7,922.02  -  7,922.02

Financial assets

	 Investments 7(b), C (ii) and C (iii)  7,183.56  (35.93)  7,147.63

	 Trade receivables 12  9,824.85  -  9,824.85

	 Cash and cash equivalents 13  301.81  -  301.81

	� Bank balances other than cash and cash
equivalents

14  1,162.22  -  1,162.22

	 Loans 8(b)  934.19  -  934.19

	 Other financial assets 9(b) and C(ii)  1,240.96  (248.72)  992.24

Other current assets 10(b) and C(iv)  1,460.22  1.67  1,461.89

Assets classified as held for sale 15  19.88  -  19.88

Total current assets  30,049.71  (282.98)  29,766.73

Total assets  59,108.06  54.33  59,162.39

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity share capital 16(a)  1,326.13  -  1,326.13

Other equity

	 Reserves and surplus 16(b), C(xii) and C(xiv),
A.1.4 and A.2.1

 16,950.30  (2,026.56)  14,923.74

	 Other reserve 16(c), C(xiii) and C(xv)  78.21  (27.07)  51.14

Total equity  18,354.64  (2,053.63)  16,301.01

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

	 Borrowings 17(a) and C(v)  16,025.48  (110.61)  15,914.87

	 Other financial liabilities 18(a) and C(vi)  677.71  (98.87)  578.84

Provisions 19(a)  271.62  -  271.62

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 20 and C(xvi)  3,038.83  (1,506.75)  1,532.08

Government grants 21and C(vii)  -  3,600.40  3,600.40

Other non-current liabilities 22(a)  876.00  -  876.00

Total non-current liabilities  20,889.64  1,884.17  22,773.81

THE WELSPUN CORP STORY GOVERNANCE REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2016-17  |  179

Notes
annexed to and forming part of the standalone balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 and
the standalone statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

  Notes

(All amounts in Rupees million, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Notes to first-time
adoption

Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

	 Borrowings 17(b)  1,865.22  -  1,865.22

	 Trade payables 23  13,338.68  -  13,338.68

	 Other financial liabilities 18(b) and C(xiii)  1,553.70  58.32  1,612.02

Provisions 19(b) and C(viii)  319.49  (159.61)  159.88

Government grants 21 and C(vii)  -  369.76  369.76

Current tax liabilities (net) 24  55.26  -  55.26

Other current liabilities 22(b) and C(xiii)  2,731.43  (44.68)  2,686.75

Total current liabilities  19,863.78  223.79  20,087.57

Total liabilities  40,753.42  2,107.96  42,861.38

Total equity and liabilities  59,108.06  54.33  59,162.39

	 * Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

Particulars Notes to first-time
adoption

Previous GAAP *  Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue from operations 25, C(ix) and C(x)  36,243.11  1,436.82  37,679.93

Other operating revenue 26 and C(vii)  1,610.74  (120.47)  1,490.27

Other income 27, C(ii) and C(iv)  1,284.22  (208.45)  1,075.77

Total income  39,138.07  1,107.90  40,245.97

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 28  21,448.82  -  21,448.82

Purchases of stock-in-trade 29  6,713.18  -  6,713.18

Changes in inventories of work-in progress,
stock-in-trade and finished goods

30  (40.83)  -  (40.83)

Excise duty C(ix)  0.12  1,445.56  1,445.68

Employee benefit expense 31, C(xi)and C(xii)  1,937.85  (3.57)  1,934.28

Depreciation and amortisation expense 32  2,475.26  -  2,475.26

Other expenses 33 C(v), C(vi), C(x) and
C(xiii)

 6,020.52  20.42  6,040.94

Finance costs 34, C(v) and C(vi)  1,926.60  88.00  2,014.60

Total expenses  40,481.52  1,550.41  42,031.93

Loss before tax  (1,343.45)  (442.51)  (1,785.96)

Income tax expense 35 and C(xvi)

Deferred tax  (409.83)  (144.56)  (554.39)

Loss for the year (A)  (933.62)  (297.95)  (1,231.57)

Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of tax (B)

C(xv)  -  334.66  334.66

Total comprehensive loss for the year (A+B)  (933.62)  36.71  (896.91)

	 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

180 | Welspun Corp Limited

Notes
annexed to and forming part of the standalone balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 and
the standalone statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017
(All amounts in Rupees million, unless otherwise stated)

Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016

Particulars Notes to first-time
adoption

March, 31 2016

Total equity (shareholder's fund) as per previous GAAP  18,354.64

Adjustments:

	 Effect of change in method of recognising grants 21 and C(vii)  (3,970.16)